	ON FORM COVER SHEET ENTS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
	Attorney	's Docket No. 031711-027
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademar	k Office: Please record the attached origi	nal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Weston Aerospace (2003) Limited	Name and address of received Name: Weston Aerospa	ving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Address: Byron House Cambridge Business Park Cambridge CB4 4WZ GB	
Execution Date: May 20, 2003		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & addres	sses attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	ssued as RE 36,285); 5,373,234;
Additional numbers attact. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ched? Yes No 6. Total number of applications a	and patents involved: 6
Name: Malcolm K. McGowan, Ph.D. Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P. Customer Number 2 1 8 3 9 P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 240.00
	Authorized to be charged Credit card. Form PTC	
	8. Deposit account number: 02-4800 (Attach duplicate copy of this page	if paying by deposit account.)
DO NOT U	ISE THIS SPACE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.		ached copy is a true copy
Malcolm K. McGowan, Ph.D. 39,300 Name of Person Signing Reg. No.	Melulk On a	Nov. 29, 2004
Total number of pages including cover sheet, atta	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office / Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
P.O. Box 1450 / Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DOC ID 700133440

THIRD

PATENT REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0917

REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0918

Eversheds LLP . Cloth Hall Court Infirmary Street Leeds LS1 2JB

Tel +44 (0) 113 243 0391 Fax +44 (0) 113 245 6188 $\mathbf{D}\mathbf{X}$ 12027 Leeds - 27 Web www.cvcrsheds.com



We, Eversheds LLP of Cloth Hall Court, Infirmary Street, Leeds, hereby certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the document certified to be a true copy of the original by Clifford Chance LLP of 10 Upper Bank Street, London.

EVERSHEDS LLP

Eversheds LLP is a limited liability permership, registered in England and Wales, registered number OC304065, registered office Senuror House, 85 Queen Victoria Street, London EC4V 4JL. Regulated by the Law Society. A list of the members' names and their professional qualifications is available for inspection at the above office.

C L I F F O R D C H A N C E

LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

WESTON AEROSPACE (2003) LIMITED

AND

WESTON AEROSPACE

US PATENT DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

We hereby certify this
to be a true copy of the
original.
Signed Chance
Cittord Chance
Limited Liability Partnership
10 Upper Bank Street
London E14 5JJ

PATENT REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0919

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on

20th May

2003

BETWEEN:

- (1) WESTON AEROSPACE (2003) LIMITED (formerly known as Solartron Group Limited), a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered no. 2852989), whose registered office is at Byron House, Cambridge Business Park, Cambridge CB4 4WZ (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) WESTON AEROSPACE, a company incorporated in England and Wales with unlimited liability (registered no. 03817397), whose registered office is at Byron House, Cambridge Business Park, Cambridge CB4 4WZ (the "Assignee").

THE PARTIES AGREE as follows:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 In this Deed of Assignment:

"Day" means each period of seven hours for which the Assignor provides assistance to the Assignee pursuant to clauses 4.1 or 5.1, whether or not assistance is provided continuously during such period and whether or not such period falls in a single calendar day or over two or more calendar days (whether successive or not successive);

"Sale Agreement" means the agreement dated 4 October 1999 and made between the Assignor, the Assignee and Norwich Aero Products Limited under which the Assignor agreed, *inter alia*, to assign the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications to the Assignee;

"US Patent Applications" means the applications for registration of patents in the US listed in part B of schedule 1 of this Deed of Assignment and shall include any patent granted pursuant thereto (or any other patent or patent application which claims priority therefrom); and

"US Registered Patents" means the patents registered in the US listed in part A of schedule 1 of this Deed of Assignment.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 Pursuant to the Sale Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee:
 - 2.1.1 all of its right, title and interest in and to the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications and all legal rights and immunities (howsoever derived) attaching thereto in each case free from all liens, charges and encumbrances and including (without limitation):
 - (a) the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the US Registered Patents and the US Patent

PATENT, 1569 REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0920

- Applications, or any other acts carried out by another person within the scope of the claims of any published specification of any of the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications which may have occurred before the date of this Deed of Assignment; and
- (b) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents or similar rights or protection in respect of any of the inventions the subject matter of the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications in any country of the world (including the right to claim priority from the US Registered Patents and the US Patent Applications).
- 2.2 Without prejudice to the statutory covenants implied into this Deed of Assignment by Part 1 of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994, or otherwise to clauses 2.1 or 3, the Assignee hereby waives any right to sue for and recover damages:
 - 2.2.1 under such statutory covenants; or otherwise
 - 2.2.2 under clause 2.1.1 of this Deed of Assignment.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

3.1 The Assignor shall on request by the Assignee in writing and at the Assignee's expense do and execute or arrange for the doing and executing of, each necessary act, document and thing reasonably within its power to implement the assignment provided for in this Deed of Assignment.

4. ASSISTANCE WITH APPLICATIONS

4.1 The Assignor shall on request by the Assignee in writing give such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably request with the prosecution to grant of the US Patent Applications, subject to the payment by the Assignee of the Assignor's reasonable documented costs incurred in the provision of such assistance (including the cost of management time) up to a maximum total amount of £500 per Day regardless of the number and identity of the Assignor's personnel (including management personnel) engaged in the provision of such assistance during such Day.

5. ASSISTANCE WITH PROCEEDINGS

5.1 If in any proceedings a claim is made, at any time, impugning the validity of a US Registered Patent or a patent granted pursuant to a US Patent Application, the Assignor shall give all reasonable assistance to the Assignee in relation to those proceedings (including by participation in the proceedings) subject to the payment by the Assignee of all the Assignor's reasonable documented costs incurred in relation to those proceedings (including the cost of management time) up to a maximum total amount of £500 per Day regardless of the number and identity of the Assignor's personnel (including management personnel) engaged in the provision of such assistance during such Day.

REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0921

- 6. COSTS AND EXPENSES
- 6.1 All costs and expenses incurred in the preparation and execution of this Deed of Assignment shall be borne in full by the Assignee.
- GOVERNING LAW
- 7.1 This Deed of Assignment is governed by English law.

SCHEDULE 1 US REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Part A US Registered Patents

Title	Registration Number	Status	Applicant	Current Registered Proprietor
Cold Junction Compensation for Multiple Thermocouples	US6425687	Granted	Solartron Group Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Inductive Sensors	US5373234	Granted	Schlumberger Ind. Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Microsensor including a temperature compensated vibratory bar	US5442963	Granted	_	Solartron Group Ltd

Part B US Patent Applications

Title	Registration Number	Status	Applicant	Current Registered Proprietor
Thermocouple Probe	US5423610	-	_	Solartron Group Ltd
Thermocouple Probe	US5678926 (re-issued as USRE36285)	-	Solartron Group Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Thermocouple Probe	USRE36285	•	Solartron Group Ltd	Solartron Group Ltd
Proximity Sensor (Single Turn Speed or Torque Sensor)	US4739260	Pending	Schlumberger Electronics (UK) Ltd	_
Semiconductor Sensor with vibrating element	US5060526	-	Schlumberger Ind. Inc.	Solartron Group Ltd

EXECUTED by the parties as a deed

Executed as a deed by WESTON AEROSPACE (26) 003) LIMITED)
ALFRED VAISEY	Signature of director Name of director
	Signature of director/ secretary Name of director/ secretary
Executed as a deed by WESTON AEROSPACE))
ALPRED VALSEY	Signature of director Name of director
CATHRYN AUCKLEY	Signature of director/ secretary

PATENT REEL: 015428 FRAME; 0924